Decision No.

%

PEFORE TEE RAIIZOAD COMMISSION OF THXE STATE OF CALIFOENIA @//
7

4{
In the Matter of the Iavestigation

on the Commiszion's Own Motion Intoe

the operatlons, rates charges, con=- Case No. 4243

tracts and practices, or any thereof,

of LELAND DOSS.

Charles Lederer, for Respondent.

BY THE COMMISSION:

This proceeding was Iinstituted by the Corrission on its
own motlon to inguire into the motor truck operations of respondent
Leland Doss and %o determine waether or not he was conducting such
operations as a alghway common carrier oetween fixed termini or
over a regular route without a certificate of pudbllc convenlence
and necessity in violation of the Pudbllic Utlilitles Act:; also to
determine whotkher or not he was operating as a radisl highway com=
mox carrier or highway contract cerrlier a¥b rates less than those

prescrived by Decision No. 28761,

Public hearings were held before Examiner Elder at Alturas
on December 2nd and 4th, 1937, at which respondent appesred and was
represented by counsel. Testimony and documentery evidence were
- recelved from numerous public witnesses and fronm resp&ndent and

tho matter submitted. It is now ready for declsion.




It appoars from tho evidence that prior to 1935 re=~
spondent was employed as a driver Ilor Ray Frualley, who then held s

certificate of public convenlence and necescity =3 2 klghway common

carrlor of frolght betweer Alturas, on the one hand, and points in
Surprise Valley, namely, Cederville, Leke City end Fort Bidwell, on
the other hand. In January, 1935, Fralley applied to the Commission
for authorlity to abandon bis operation and for revocation of his
certificate, which was granted (Decislion No. 27681, Appllicatior No.
19756). The evidence further shows that when Fralley discontinued,
respondent purchased Fralley's equipment and continuved Fralley's

former operations as respondent's own business.

Desplte the enactment of the Highway Carriers' Act,
which became effective Septembor 1oth, 1935, respondent held no
permit or other oprztive right of any kind from the Comulssion
until December l4th, 1935, when, upon his application thoerefor dbelng
received, he was lssued permit No. 25«1 as & radial highway common
carrior, pursuant to the mandatory provisions of the Highway Carrlers?!
Act. On September l7th, 1936, respondent recelved, pursuant to hls
application therefor, another permit, No. 25-27, as a highway contract

caxder.

In the meantime, however, oa December &th, 1935, re-
spondent filed Application No. 20287 for a certificate of public con-
venlence and necesslity to operate between Altures and Surprise Valley
polints as & highway common carrier., 7This gppoplication closely Lfollowed
the filing of a similar mpplication by J. L. Hawkins, Applicatlion XNo.

20147, ond the two applications were heard on a consolidated recorde
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In Decision No. 2885i Eawkins'! appllcatiorn was held to be most

in the public Lnterest as he offered both a passenger and frelght
service and Doss only freight: Hawkins proposed rates somewhat
lower theon Doss, and held a contract ferthe transportation of
Unlted States Mail, the revenue Irom which appeared to be almost
essential to thiec proper maintenance of the sefvice In view of the

light traffic anticipated. EHuwkins! application was therclore

granted and respondent's denled.

It anpears from the rocord herein, however, that

at the tine of this decislon, respondent, by recason of his former
assocliation with Fralley, already was serving substantially all,

or at least & large majority, of the merchmts in Surprise Valley
and carrying most of the traffic. Vhen his certificate was denled,
respondent had grepared a form of wrlitten contract, presented it to
his shippers telling them that he had to have a contract to operate
lawfully, and secured thelr signatures thereon. Nineteern such con-
tracts were recoelived in evidence, fiftecn being dated June 4th or
June 8th, 1936, and the others in May or June, 1937. T Lz to e

noted thet until September 17th, 1936, rsapondent held only 2

radlizl highway common carrier permit. All the contracts wre in




(1)

substantially the same form. Five, however, omlt tho ¢lause
contained in the others vy whlich the first party agrees to give
respondent all shlipments moving between the points named in the
contracts. There was Testimony that this omission was unintentional,
but the five contract though of similar date to the

different typewrliter and were

(L)
A typlcal contract was the following, received in
ovidence as Exkibit No. l4:

"THIS AGREEMENT, executed in triplicate, JUNE FOURTE 1936.

BETWEEN D S DENEEY COMPANY QF CZDARVILLE CALIFCRNIA party of the
firct part and LELAND DOSS OF FORT SIDWELL, CALIFORNIA party of
the second parte.

WITNESSETH: THAT whereas thoe first party 1s engaged in the busi-
ness of merchandising in Lts varlous brarcaes at CEDARVILLE CALIF=-
ORNIA and 1s desireous of having Ltc {reight carried between ALTTRAS
AND CEDARVILLE either way ancd cseconé narty is desireous of trans-
porting the frelgnt of first party between said ALTURAS AND CEDAR-
VILLE either way as also between CEDARVILLE AND LAXE CITY elther
way and between CEDARVILLE AND FORT BIDWELL efther way as same may
be desired by first party now therefore in consideration of the
foregoling and other zood conslderations moving between these said
parties of the first ancd seccnd part it iz mutually agreed as
follows:

THAT dally through the year excepting SUNDAYS the second party
agrees to transporv all freight delivered second party oy first
party from ALTURAS TO CEDARVILLE either way at the rate of 20 cents
per 100 pounds, boetween CEDARVILLE AND LAKE CITY either way at the
rate of 15 cents per 100 pounds and first party 2grees to give
second party all of its freight to haul, between CEDARVILLE and
FORT BIDWELL either way at the rate of 15 cents per 100 pounds

and second party agrees o malntalin dally rownd “rip servicoe be-
tween the above points excepting SUDAYS and throughout the year

and this agreement to be binding on the respective partles for the
period of yoares Irom date.

D § DENEZY COLPANY FIRST DARTY
BY Ray Abam (SD

S
Leland Doss
OF FORT BIDWELL CAL

)
(sD)
IFORNIA SECOND P4RTY

WITNESSES:
1. D. J. Craig (SD)

Qe




differently arranged typograpnically, and give indication of having
been wrepared specially. Several of the contracts state no term.
Frelgnt charges on twaffic purportedly hauled uncer others were noﬁ
pald by the parties with whom respondent had enbvered into vhe con-
tracts, ond the contracts cannot be decmed applicable thereto., I
snother instance one of the shippers went out of pusiness vut re=

spondent continued serving the successor for months before entering

ipto a new contract.

Rospondent testified that I solicliting the contracts.
P

1t was als intention to limit himsell to a few, dut he also stated

thot he ot all the contracts he could around the business houses,
that all the shippers or receivers ne asked signed contracts with
nim, and thet Only two vho osked nim for contracts Gid he refuse.

These ho declined becauso ho thougnthe had too many contracts.

James Steven MeCartney, cashier for Southern Paclfic
Company at Alturas, +estified, significantly, that rospondent hauls
sor the big firms and Hawicins for individuals: also that respondent
accents shlpments golng to recelivers wvith whom he has oonéracts,

out declines others.

Nevertheless, respondent's operations arec not re-
stricted to serving parties wita contracts. The ovidence $hows
numerous shipuments handled for various others on demand. Thece,
respondent sald, he believer oo could legally handle under nis
permit ac a radisl higheey common carrier, though nis oporatlions

are almost wholly Detwoen the points above named. Respondent

Se




introduced evidence that he had declined te transport property for
throe persons who nad reguested service of hlm, but those refusals
occurred subseguent to the inception of the¢ present formal Investi-

gation guestioning the propriety of his operations.

Tae conclusion 1s Inescapadle that respondent has been
operating as a highway common carrier withouvt certlificate. The
origincl status of Tho operation waen resporndent took it over from
Pralley was that of & common carrier, ond respondent has continued
it in substantlally the some manner ever since, entering into written
contrects with the rogulor shlppers and recelvers of freight when
his certificate was denied, to give the operation the color of a con=
tract carrler service. In this we o not mmesn to impute to responde
ent any consclous resort to a subterfuge; wut regardless of hls
motive, his mistaken practices produced the same result as 2 delibe
erate lntent to disgulse the nature of hls dbusiness. The stereo-
typed form of coniract used by respondent negatives the existence
of any attempt on his part to mcet any pveculiar or specizl needs of
kis patrons, iLL any such needs exlist. The omission In certain cor=-
tracts of the clause imposing an cpparent mutuality of obligation on
the shippers by reguiring them to tender respondent all of tkhelr ship=-
ments, sugsests a readiness to yleld tc his patrons' reluctance to
accept such an obligatlon; wnd the omisczion of the tern of the contract
in otrers, and the other irregularities adbove mentioned, tond further to
demonstrate that appearance ratner than substance was foremost In respond
ent's mind., This LIec confirmcd by the repeated testimony of hic patrons

that recpondent told thenm e wanted a written contract so he could operate




legally. The prevalence of service rendered on request to casual
and intermlittant shippers goes further to establish respondenti's
common carrier status. McCartney's testimony that respondent did
not take from the depot shiopments consigned to partlies with whom
rospondent had no contracts does not affect this cornclusion for 1t
dces not appear that the station ezent had any authorlity from the
owzers fo tecader respondent the shipments or that there was any
tender by anyone through whom the owners might become dbound O pay
respondent his freight charges. There 1s no convincing evidence

of any genuine limlitation or restriction of service whatever.

Respondent makes no serlous effort to dispute that he has
boen operating as a commoxn carrier, at least 30 far as his service
to shippers not under contract is concerned, and he pleads as hls
excuse his fallure to underctand the law. While such lack of
understanding may perhaps have existed, this excuse Is of 1ittle

avall In any case. In In Re Rampone vs. Leonardinl et al, De-

¢lsion No. 28526, 39 C. R. C., p. 562, the Commliscion clearly de=
fined & highway common carrler, a radial highway cormon carrier,
and a highway contract carrler, and thereln distingulshed each
type of cerrier from the otrers. Furthermore, there 1:s convincling
evidence in this record that full and clear explanations of the
law were repeatedly given respondent by vhe Commission, both By

correspondence and by one of its Inspectors.

Respondent appears to belleve, however, that Lf he holds

written contracts with all hlis patrons ke may theredy avold common

[
carricr status and remaln wlthin the category of a contract carrier.

This 1s not necessarily true. The essential test ol a common car=-
rier is a public holding=out or offer of service. Suca a bholding=-out

may exlst even when written contracts are made with all shippers or




receivers served. It fs normally encountered Wﬁ?f@! Wi HUIC Eﬁ&
| ~ y

nature of the traffic and the needa of the aanlippers involve mnone of
the speclal, wnique or individualized service which s the natural
fleld of the contract or private carrier, and toe same or similar
sorvice cowld as well be ronderoed by an avowed common carrler. Any
limitation of service or withholding of puolic holding-out under such
conditions is usuwally artificial ==d umnaturael tto that type of traffic
and operation. Moreover, from a practlecal standpolint, 1t 1z 4ifficult
to maintain If the operation is to succeed financlizlly. But In the
absence of such limitatiorn of service or withholding of public de=-
dication, the essentlal common carrxlier rature of the operation is

not altered or successfully disguised by the use of any written con=-

tracts, whatever may be their form.

For the reasons already indicated we must conciude that
respondent’s service was originally offered to the pudblic genersally
as a common carrier and lts status as suck has not becn changed nor
the holding-out witadramm by respondent’s general use of written con-
tracts or otherwise. A cease and desist order saould lssue. No evie
dence was recelved respecting respondent's rates, as at the time
covered by toe Iinvestigation taerc were no highway carrlier rates Iin

oeffect Votwoon the polnts served by respondent.

An order of thls Commission finding an operation to
be unlawful and directing that it be discontinued is, 4n its effect,

not unllke an Injunction by a court. 4 violation of such order con=-
stitutes a contempt of the Commission, The Californls Comstitution
and the Publlic Utllitles Act vest the Commission with power and

authority to punish for contempt in the same menner and to the same
extent as courts of record. In the ovent 2 party is adjudged guilty

of contempt, & fine may ve imposed in the amount of $500.00, or he

may be Imprisoned for five days, or vboth. C. C. P. Sec. 1218, Motor

Be




Freight Terminal Co, V. Bray, 37 C. R. C. 224; Iz re Ball and

Hayes, 37 C. R. C. 4£07; Wermuth v. Stamper, 35 C. R. C. 371. It
should also be notec that under Section 79 of the Public TUtilitles
Act, a person who violates an oxrder of the Commisslion is guiliy of
& misdemeanor, and is punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000,00
or by imprisomment in the County Jall not exceeding one year, or by

both fine and Iimprisonment.

Public hearing having been held in tae above on-
titled proceeding, evidence having been reccived, the matter having

been duly submlitted and the Commission now being fully advised,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND that rospondent Leland Doss,

? .
. L
dolng business as Surprlse Valley Stage Line, is operating as a

highway cormion carrier, as cdefined in Section 2-3/4 of the Public
Utilitles Act of the State of California, between the fixed ter=
minl of Alturas, om the one hond, and Cedarville, Leke City and
Fort Zidwell, on the other nand, without first having secured from
vhis Comxmlssion a certificate of publlic convenlence and necessity
authorizing such operatlon, and without other operative rlght, 1n

violation of Section 50-3/4 of the Public Ttilities Act.




IT IS HEREBY ORDERZD that respondent Leland Doss
Immedlately coase and desist from condueting or continuing, directly
or indirecily or by any subterfuge or device, any and all said
operation as a highway common carrier hereinabove in “he next pre-
coeding parsgraph set forth, unless and until ke shall have secured

from the Rallroed Cammission a proper certificate of public con-

venience end necessity therefor.

1T IS ZEREBY FURTHER QRUERED thet the Secretary of
*he Commisslon cause sorvice of this order to be made wpon respornd-

ant Leland Dosz.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDUERED that for 21l other pur-
Poses the effective date of this order szall be twenty (20) days
from the date of service hereof upon saild rosponiont.

——

. -
Dated at Saxn Francisco, California, this 4é éday

ot %/ , 1938.

Commissioners.
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